

BEFORE
THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO DEEP-SEA MINING AND STATE RESPONSIBILITY

THE FEDERAL STATES OF AZARLUS
APPLICANT
v.
THE REPUBLIC OF RATHEARRE
RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 11

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENTS..... 16

I. Rathearre’s mining activities violated international law..... 16

A. VMCs actions should be attributed to Rathearre..... 16

B. Rathearre’s mining activities breached customary international law created by Part XI of UNCLOS. 16

1. Rathearre is bound by Part XI of UNCLOS because UNCLOS has achieved the status of customary international law. 16

2. Rathearre breached customary international law as reflected in Articles 137, 138 and 140 of UNCLOS. 18

a. Rathearre breached Articles 137 and 138 of UNCLOS by unilaterally carrying out deep-seabed mining outside of the UNCLOS regime..... 18

b. Rathearre breached Article 140 of UNCLOS as VMC’s mining activities were not carried out for the benefit of mankind as a whole..... 19

C. Rathearre breached its obligation, under the CBD and customary international law, to ensure that its mining activities did not cause damage to the environment. 19

1. Rathearre’s activities caused significant harm to the marine environment in Azarlus’ EEZ, the Area and the high seas. 19

2. Rathearre breached its due diligence obligations..... 22

D.	Rathearre breached its obligation, under customary international law, to apply a precautionary approach in carrying out its mining activities.	23
E.	Rathearre breached its obligations, under the CBD and customary international law, to cooperate with, notify and consult Azarlus.	25
1.	Rathearre breached its obligation to cooperate with Azarlus.	25
2.	Rathearre breached its obligation to notify and consult Azarlus.	25
F.	Rathearre cannot rely on the Paris Agreement to justify its actions.	26
II.	The actions of the <i>Baleen Warrior</i> 's captain and crew did not constitute piracy. In any case, Azarlus' actions and inactions regarding the <i>Baleen Warrior</i> did not violate International Law.	28
A.	The actions of the <i>Baleen Warrior</i> 's captain and crew did not constitute piracy.	28
1.	The <i>Baleen Warrior</i> 's acts were not illegal.	28
2.	The <i>Baleen Warrior</i> 's acts did not constitute violence, detention or depredation.	29
3.	The <i>Baleen Warrior</i> 's environmental objective is not a "private end".	30
a.	The definition of "private ends" was not intended to encompass environmental objectives.	30
b.	There exists state practice in support of the position not to treat environmental objectives as "private ends".	31
B.	Azarlus' actions and inactions did not constitute a breach of its international law duty.	33
1.	Azarlus' allowing the ORCA ships to register under its flag was consistent with its international law obligations.	33
2.	Azarlus has effectively exercised its flag State jurisdiction and control in relation to the <i>Baleen Warrior</i> , and has complied with its cooperative obligation under international law.	33
3.	Azarlus was not in breach of international law obligations by refraining from taking legal or military action.	35

CONCLUSION..... 36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v Belg.), Judgement, 2002 I.C.J. Rep. 3, (Feb. 14) (Joint Separate Opinion of Judges Higgins, Kooijmans and Buergenthal).....	32
Case C-299/02, Comm’n v. Neth., (Oct. 14, 2004), https://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=&docid=49218&pageIndex=0&doclang=EN&mode=lst&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=143045	35
Case C-77/09, Gowan Comercio Internacional e Servicos Lda v. Ministero della Salute, ECLI:EU:C:2010:803, (Dec. 22, 2010)	26
Case T-74/00, Artegodan GmbH v. Comm’n, 2002 ECR II-4945	26
Castle John and Nederlandse Stichting Sirius v. NV Mabeco and NV Parfin, 77 Int’l L. Rep. 537 (1986) (Cass.) (Belg.)	34
<i>Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area</i> (Costa Rica v. Nicar.) and <i>Construction of a Road</i> (Nicar. v. Costa Rica), Judgement, 2015 I.C.J. Rep. 665, (Dec. 16).....	24, 25, 27
Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Society, 153 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013)	31, 34
Legality of the Threat of Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226, (July 8)	19, 21
M/V Saiga (No. 2) (St. Vincent v. Guinea), Case No. 2, Judgment of Jul. 1, 1999, https://www.itlos.org/fileadmin/itlos/documents/cases/case_no_2/published/C2-J-1_Jul_99.pdf	37
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar v. U.S.), Merits, Judgement, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14, (June 27).....	18

North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den.; Ger./Neth.), Judgement, 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 327, (Feb. 20).... 18, 19

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgement, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14,1 (Apr. 20, 2010) . 24, 25

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgement, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14, 135, (Apr. 20, 2010) (separate opinion of Judge Cançado Trindade)..... 25

Request for an Advisory Opinion Submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission, Advisory Opinion of Apr. 2, 2015, ITLOS Rep. 4 27

Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Case No. 17, Advisory Opinion of Feb. 1, 2011, ITLOS Rep. 10 25

Sarei v Rio Tinto, PLC, 456 F.3d 1069, 1078 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 19

South China Sea Arbitration (Phil. v. China), Perm. Ct. Arb. Case No. 2013-19, Award, (2016)..... 25

Tatar v. Rom., App. No. 67021/01, (Jan. 27, 2009), <https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng/?i=001-90909> 26

Treaties and Conventions

Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety to the Convention on Biological Diversity, Jan. 29, 2000, 2226 U.N.T.S. 208 25

Convention for the Protection of the Marine Environment of the North-East Atlantic, Sept. 22, 1992, 2354 U.N.T.S. 67 25

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79..... 21, 27, 28

Paris Agreement, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/REV.1 (12 Dec. 2015)..... 29

Regional Cooperation Agreement on Combating Piracy and Armed Robbery against Ships in Asia art. 1; Nov. 11, 2004, <https://www.recaap.org/resources/ck/files/ReCAAP%20Agreement/ReCAAP%20Agreement.pdf> ... 30

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397passim

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 ... 25, 29

Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer, Mar. 22, 1985, 1513 U.N.T.S. 293..... 25

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331..... 20, 29

UN Documents

ILC, Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, ¶ 77, art. 8, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001) 18

ILC, Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, ¶ 98, art. 3 commentary (7), U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)..... 26, 30

ILC, Rep. on the Work of Its Seventieth Session, ¶ 65, Conclusion 11(1)(c), U.N. Doc. A/73/10 (2018) 18

Int'l L. Comm'n, Rep. on the Work of Its Seventy-Third Session, ¶ 44, conclusion 23 commentary (15), U.N. Doc. A/77/10 (2022) 35

Matsuda's Draft Provisions for the Suppression of Piracy, 1926 (1926) 20 Am. J. Int'l L. Supp. 222 36

S.C. Res. 1851, ¶¶ 3 39

The Draft Convention on Piracy, Supplement: Research in International Law, Part IV – Piracy, 26 Am. J. Int'l L. 739 (1932) 35, 36

U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, Principle 15, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/Rev.1 (Aug. 12, 1992)..... 28, 29, 30

Articles

- Atsuko Kanehara, *Japanese Legal Regime Combating Piracy – The Law on Punishment of and Measures against Acts of Piracy*, 53 Japan Y.B. Int'l L. 457, 469-489 (2010)..... 34
- Catalina Gomez et al., *A systematic review on the behavioural responses of wild marine mammals to noise: the disparity between science and policy*, 94 Can. J. Zool. (2016) 801 22
- Christopher Garrison, *Beneath the Surface: The Common Heritage of Mankind*, 1 KEStudies, at 65 (July, 2007), www.kestudies.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/chrisg_21-144-3-PB.pdf..... 19
- Cindy L. Van Dover et. al, *Biodiversity loss from deep-sea mining*, 10 Nature Geosci. 464 (2017) ... 23
- Cindy L. Van Dover, *Mining seafloor massive sulphides and biodiversity: what is at risk?*, 68 ICES J. Marine Sci. 341 (2010). 22
- Clinton Duffy et al., *Conservation status of New Zealand Chondrichthyans (Chimaeras, Sharks and Rays)*, New Zealand Department of Conservation (2018), at 9, <https://www.doc.govt.nz/globalassets/documents/science-and-technical/nztc23entire.pdf> 24
- Clyde H. Crockett, *Toward a Revision of the International Law of Piracy*, 26 Depaul L. Rev. 78 (1976). 30
- Daniel O.B. Jones et al., *Biological responses to disturbance from simulated deep-sea polymetallic nodule mining*, 12 PLoS ONE (2017)..... 22, 23
- Hartmut Bluhm, *Re-establishment of an abyssal megabenthic community after experimental physical disturbance of the seafloor*, 48 Deep Sea Rsch. Part II: Topical Stud. Oceanogr. 3841 (2001)..... 22, 23
- Musa Bashir et al., *Concept for seabed Rare Earth Mining in the Eastern South Pacific*, 1 The LRET Collegium 2012 Series (2012), at 58, https://www.southampton.ac.uk/assets/imported/transforms/content-block/UsefulDownloads_Download/7C8750BCBBB64FBAAF2A13C4B8A7D1FD/LRET%20Collegium%202012%20Volume%201.pdf 22, 23

Namibian Marine Phosphates, <i>Environmental Impact Assessment Report - Dredging of Marine Phosphates</i>	from	ML	170	(2012),
https://www.namphos.com/images/downloads/Environmental_Impact_Assessment_2012_Final_Report.pdf				22
Peter J. Herring et al., <i>Are vent shrimps blinded by science?</i> , 398 Nature 116 (1999)				22
<i>The Frilled Shark—The Oldest Living Type of Vertebrates</i> , 56 Sci. Am, 130 (Feb. 26, 1887)				24
Tullio Treves, <i>Piracy and the international law of the sea</i> , in <i>Modern Piracy: Legal Challenges and Responses</i> , § 6.11, (Douglas Guilfoyle ed., 2013)				37
Vanreusel et al., <i>Threatened by mining, polymetallic nodules are required to preserve abyssal epifauna</i> , 6 Sci. Rep. (2016)				26
Virginie Tilot, <i>Biodiversity and Distribution of the Megafauna</i> , 69 Intergov. Oceanograph. Comm'n Tech. Series (2006), http://unesdoc.unesco.org/images/0014/001495/149556e.pdf				26
Legislation				
Deep Seabed Hard Mineral Resources Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 1401-1473 (2002)				19
Other Authorities				
<i>Decision Adopted by Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , CBD/COP/DEC/14/3 (Nov. 2018, 30)				27
IMO Code of Practice for the Investigation of Crimes of Piracy and Armed Robbery Against Ships (Res. A.1025(26), Dec. 2, 2009)				36
<i>Minutes of the Special Committee on Combating Piracy and Terrorism</i> , House of Representatives, 171th Sess, No. 6, at 21 (Apr. 22, 2009)				34
MIT Mechanical Engineering, <i>Visualizing Deep-sea Mining</i> , YouTube (Dec. 10, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Lwq1j3nOODA				22

Nautilus Minerals, *Environmental Impact Statement* (2008)..... 23

Observers, International Seabed Authority, <https://www.isa.org.jm/observers> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022)..... 20

Books

David A. Ebert, *Sharks, Rays, and Chimaeras of California* 50-52 (2003) 24

Douglas Guilfoyle, *Shipping Interdiction and the Law of the Sea*, 25 (2009)..... 35

Oxford English Dictionary (2nd ed. 1989) 34
